Specifications are subject to change without notice (28.02.2007) 1
Type Selection
Switching mode Rated operational Control voltage Rated operational Options
voltage current
A: Zero Switching 23: 230VACrms A: 20-280 VAC/22-48VDC 25 : 25AACrms Z: Overvoltage
B: Instant-on switching 60: 600VACrms D: 3 - 32VDC* 50 : 50AACrms protection (self-
(DC Control only) 69: 690VACrms 75 : 75AACrms switching)
* 4 to 32VDC for RAM1A60..., RAM1A69... 100:100AACrms

Rated operational current
Options
Ordering Key
Solid Sta te Relays
es zero.  The instant-on relay
with DC control input can be
used for phase angle control.
The built-in snubber secures
transient protection. The LED
indicates the status of the
control input. The clip-on cov-
er secures touch protection
(IP 20). Protected output ter-
minals can handle cables up
to 16 mm2.
Selection Guide
Industria l, 1 -Phase ZS (IO) w. LED
Types RAM 1A, RAM 1B
RAM 1 A 60 D 125 Z
2 Specifications are subject to change without notice (28.02.2007)
RAM1...25 RAM...50 RAM1...75 RAM1...100 RAM...125
Rated operational current
AC51 @ Ta=25°C 25Arms 50Arms 75Arms 100Arms 125Arms
AC53a @ Ta=25°C 5Arms 15Arms 17Arms 20Arms 30Arms
Min. operational current 150mA 250mA 400mA 400mA 500mA
Rep. overload current t=1 s < 55AACrms < 125AACrms < 130 AACrms < 150 AACrms < 200AACrms
Non-rep. surge current t=10 ms 325Ap 600Ap 800Ap 1150Ap 1900Ap
Off-state leakage current @
rated voltage and frequency < 3mArms < 3mArms < 3mArms < 3mArms < 3mArms
I2t for fusing t= 10 ms < 520A2s < 1800A2s < 3200A2s < 6600A2s <18000A2s
On-state voltage drop ≤ 1.6Vrms ≤ 1.6Vrms ≤ 1.6Vrms ≤ 1.6Vrms ≤ 1.6Vrms
Critical dV/dt off-state min. 1000V/µs 1000V/µs 1000V/µs 1000V/µs 1000V/µs
Input Specifica tions
RAM1A, RAM1B
Output Specifica tions
RAM1...D.. RAM1...A..
Control voltage range
RAM1A23... 3-32VDC 20-280VAC, 22-48VDC
RAM1A60..., RAM1A69... 4-32VDC 20-280VAC, 22-48VDC
RAM1B... 4-32VDC -
Pick-up voltage @ Ta = 25 C̊
RAM1A23... 2.5VDC 18VAC/DC
RAM1A60..., RAM1A69... 3.5VDC 18VAC/DC
RAM1B... 3.5VDC -
Reverse voltage 32VDC -
Drop out voltage 1.2VDC 6VAC/DC
Input current @ max input voltage
RAM1A ≤ 12mA ≤ 20mA
RAM1B ≤ 15mA -
Response time pick-up
RAM1A ≤ 1/2 cycle ≤ 12ms
RAM1B ≤ 0.1ms -
Response time drop-out ≤ 1/2 cycle ≤ 40ms
Genera l Specifica tions
RAM1.23.. RAM1.60.. RAM1.69..
Operational voltage range
RAM1A... 24 to 265VACrms 42 to 660VACrms 42 to 760VACrms
RAM1B... 42 to 265VACrms 42 to 660VACrms 42 to 760VACrms
Blocking voltage ≥ 650Vp ≥ 1200Vp ≥ 1600Vp
Zero voltage turn-on ≤ 10V ≤ 10V ≤ 10V
Operational frequency range 45 to 65Hz 45 to 65Hz 45 to 65Hz
Power factor > 0.5 @ 230VACrms > 0.5 @ 600VACrms > 0.5 @ 690VACrms
Approvals UL, cUL, CSA, VDE* UL, cUL, CSA, VDE* -
CE-marking Yes Yes** Yes**
* VDE0805
** Heatsink must be conected to ground
1.25 1.07 0.88 0.70 0.52 0.34 0.16 55
1.46 1.25 1.04 0.84 0.63 0.42 0.21 48
1.73 1.49 1.25 1.01 0.77 0.52 0.28 41
2.08 1.80 1.51 1.23 0.94 0.66 0.37 35
2.56 2.22 1.87 1.53 1.18 0.84 0.49 29
3.24 2.81 2.38 1.95 1.52 1.09 0.66 23
4.26 3.71 3.15 2.59 2.03 1.47 0.92 18

Input Tab width: 4.8mm
Output Tab width: 6.3mm
Ordering Key
Ordering Key
Screw  mounted
Faston termina ls RAM1A60D25  F 4*
Other Accessories
• Heatsinks and fans
• Type RHS....
• 0.25 to 5.00 k/W
• Single and dual
relay types
• Touch safety cover
• Type RMIP20
• IP20 protection degree
• Pack size: 20 pieces
RS, RM Solid State Relay
Tab orientation
** 48: 4.8mm faston for input
63: 6.3mm faston for output
Faston termina ls
in packs of 20 RM48       F4 ***
0: Flat (0º)
4: Angled (45º)
*
RM terminal adaptor
Touch protected (optional)
RM635FK     P